RESOLUTION NO. 1050

A RESOLUTION RESTRICTING MOTOR VEHICLE PARKING ON THE S SIDE OF SW 2nd AVENUE BEGINNING AT S BIRCH STREET AND ENDING AT A POINT APROXIMATELY 250-FEET EAST OF S BIRCH STREET.

WHEREAS, § 10.04.130 of the Canby Municipal Code lists the duties of the Public Works Director related to installation of specific new traffic control devices subject to the approval of the City Council by resolution or motion; and

WHEREAS, § 10.04.130 D. of the Canby Municipal Code designates the Director of Public Works designate areas in which no parking shall be permitted; and

WHEREAS, the Canby Police Department requests a no parking area be designated on a portion of SW 2nd Avenue due to several motor vehicle crashes at the intersection of S Birch Street; and

WHEREAS, The Director of Public Works inspected the area and finds the creation of a no parking zone to be warranted as requested by the Canby Police Department; now therefore,

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the City of Canby council as follows:

- 1. That the S side of SW 2nd Avenue beginning at S Birch Street and extending easterly on SW 2nd Avenue to a point approximately 250-feet east of S Birch Street be designated as a no parking area by a method approved by the Director of Public Works.
- 2. This resolution shall take effect on January 4, 2010.

ADOPTED this 16th day of December, 2009, by the Canby City Council.

Melody Thompson - Mayor

ATTEST:

City Recorder